GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

No. 29 of 1992

Date of Assent: 27th July, 1992

An Act to amend the Kenneth Kaunda Foundation Act

131st July, 1992

ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia.

Enactment

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Kenneth Kaunda Foundation (Amendment) Act, 1992, and shall be read as one with the Kenneth Kaunda Foundation Act, in this Act referred to as the principal Act.
- Short title Cap. 237
- 2. The principal Act is amended in the long title by the deletion of "Kenneth Kaunda" and the substitution therefor of "Zambia Educational Publishing House".

Amendment long title

3. The principal Act is amended in the short title by the deletion of "Kenneth Kaunda" and the substitution therefor of "Zambia Educational Publishing House".

Amend. anent Ωť short title Amendment

4. Section two of the principal Act is amended by the deletion in the definition of "Foundation" of the words "Kenneth Kaunda" and the substitution therefor of "Zambia Educational Publishing House".

Amendment of section 3

section 2

of

5. Section three of the principal Act is amended by the deletion of the words "Kenneth Kaunda" and the substitution therefor of "Zambia Educational Publishing House".

Repeal and replacemen of section 4

6. The principal Act is amended by the repeal of section jour and the substitution therefor of the following section:

who shall be the Chairman;

- Foundation
- 4. (1) The Zambia Educational Publishing House shall Composition be composed of-(a) the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Education!
 - (b) the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance who shall be the Vice-Chairman;
 - (c) four persons from the private sector appointed by the Minister.

Copies of this Act can be obtained from the Government Printer.
P.O. Box 30136, 10100, Lusaka, Price K12 each,

(2) The members of the Zambia Educational publishing House shall be paid such remuneration and allowances as the Minister may determine,

Amend. ment of section 16 7. Section thirteen of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "Minister" and the substitution therefor of "Foundation".